# **ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FACT SHEET**

ZBA Member Assigned: Walsh

CASE NO.: 2019-13

Name of Applicant:	Elizabeth Holloway of Station Glo of New England, Inc.
Owner:	Ibrahaim Jamil
Address of property:	2225 Crompond Rd. (Route 202)
SBL:	Section 34.06 Block 3 Lot 1
Prior ZBA Case No.:	2014-28
Zone:	CC
Lot Size:	15,998 sq. ft.

**Requests:** Sign Ordinance Chapter 245 Attachment 1 – Signs permitted in Commercial and Industrial Districts for sites with single tenants. Permitted 56 sq. ft.\*, proposed 78.48 sq. ft.

# **Staff Comments:**

The office of Code Administration and Enforcement received an application for a sign permit on 12/11/2018 for "Blade Pump" signage at the existing Mobil Gas Station at 2225 Crompond Rd.. The Office of Code Administration and Enforcement denied the request on 10/3/19.

The total existing signage is 69.52 sq. ft., that inludes a previously issued variance for the freestanding sign, and includes the canopy, wall and freestanding signage. The applicant is proposing 2 new blade signs totaling approx. 8.96 sq. ft..

PERMITTED	EXISTING	PROPOSED	VARIANCE	PERCENT
56 sq. ft.*	69.52 sq.ft.	78.48 sq. ft.	8.96 sq.ft. (from existing)	12.88 %
			<b>22.48 sq. ft.</b> (from permitted)	40.1%

\* With previously granted variance

## **SEQR: TYPE II – No further compliance required**

Date: <u>1°/22/11</u> DEPARTMENT OF T Plannin Town Hall, 1 Heady Street 914-7 WWW.town	CORTLANDT TECHNICAL SERVICES ng Division t, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 734-1080 nofcortlandt.com wnofcortlandt.com DEPT. OF TECHNICAL SERVICES PLANNING DIVISION
	APPEALS APPLICATION
Site Data:	
Section 34.6 Block 3 Lot Zone:	
Street Address: 2225 Crompond RJ	
Project Description: Mobil Station	
Circumstances of particular application:	auna a part maa
Installation of life har to to	pump apertures p lip of existing canopy fascia
Application is hereby made for the following Variance, Interp	
Chapter: <u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	-
Is adjacent property in the same ownership? Yes No	
Does any officer/employee of the Town of Cortlandt have any	
Law Section 809? Yes No X If yes, attach a sheet	describing the nature and extent of that interest.
Applicant:	
Name: UZZIE HOLLOWAY	
Address: 4 NOE PLACE BEACON FALLS	CT 07403
Phone: Mobile: 203910 2145	
Owner:	Lessee:
Name: <u>Ibrahaim Jamal</u>	Name: Ibrahaim Jamal
	Address: 2225 Crompond Rd Certlandt Manor
	Phone: 914936 1937 Mobile: 914593 1346 NY 10509
Architect/ Engineer/ Surveyor:	<u>Attorney:</u>
	Name:
	Address:
Phone: Mobile:	Phone: Mobile:
Confirmation All Taxes Paid: Authorization: State of New York, County of Westchester, _EUTMBETH he/she is the owner, or authorized representative by attached or have performed said work and to make and file this application and belief, and that he/she has read the foregoing appeal and kn Sworn to before me Owner or Authorized Re this day of <u>Det bec</u> 2019. Notary Public: faunda D. Horypts Ki	being duly sworn deposes and says ompleted proxy statement, and is duly authorized to perform or n: that all statements are true and to the best of their knowledge



# **PROFESSIONAL IMAGING CONTRACTORS**

4 Noe Place Rd Beacon Falls, CT 06403 Phone: 203-723-4662 Fax: 203-729-0055

November 11, 2019

RE – 2225 Crompond Rd Cortlandt Manor NY

Chris Kehoe,

Per our discussion at the pre meeting on 10/21, we would like to modify our application request to go with 2 blade signs due to the Zoning district and the ammount of variances the ZBA can grant. So we will be removing the proposed Wave and proceeding with an application for the 2 blade signs totaling an increase of property signage to 8.96 sq ft (4.48 sq ft).

Let me know if you need anything further.

Thank you

Lizzie Holloway Cell 203-910-2175

D	E	C	E	0	V	E	D
ĪŊ		NOV	1	2	201 <mark>9</mark>		U
	DEPT.	OF TE	CHN	ical Divi	. Servi	CES	



Michael Preziosi, P.E. Director – D.O.T.S Martin G. Rogers, P.E. Director of Code Enforcement/D.O.T.S. Ken Hoch Assistant to the Director/D.O.T.S.

TOWN OF CORTLANDT DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL SERVICES CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

> Town Hall, 1 Heady Street Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 Main #: 914-734-1010 Fax #: 914-293-0991

Town Supervisor Linda D. Puglisi

Town Board Richard Becker Debra A. Costello Francis X. Farrell Seth M. Freach

Lizzie Holloway Station-Glo of New England 4 Noe Place Rd. Beacon Falls, CT 06403

Oct. 3, 2019

Re: Mobil Station 2225 Crompond Rd. Tax ID 34.6-3-1

Dear Lizzie:

I am in receipt of your Building Permit Application received Dec. 11, 2018, latest revision Sept. 24, 2019 for Proposed Blade Pump and Wave Aperture Signage at the above referenced premises.

I must deny this request under the following chapter of the Town of Cortlandt Zoning Code: 245 Attachment 1 Signs Permitted in Commercial and Industrial Districts for Sites with Single Tenants. Request for a variance from the Code is required.

TheZoning Board granted two previous sign variances as follows:

The total existing signage (canopy, wall, freestanding) is 69.52 square feet. The proposed new signage totals 16.84 square feet, making the site total 86.36 square feet.

Zoning Board of Appeals application form shall be completed and returned to the Division of Planning with ten (10) copies of the proposed plans and \$200.00 Zoning Board of Appeals application fee. If the application is deemed complete the project will then be placed on the agenda for the next available Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. Additional information may be required upon subsequent reviews. Technical comments for the submission may be issued separately. If you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me by email or at 914-734-1010.

Sincerely,

Ken Hoch Assistant to the Director Department of Technical Services

# Sample of a Blade installed at another location







# Google Maps 2226 NY-35



Image capture: Aug 2018 @ 2019 Google

Street View - Aug 2018

Para Para Para

https://www.google.com/maps/@41.2930881,-73.8693524,3a,75y,180h,90t/data=I3m7!1e1I3m5!1sLa0Xb4\_P19Tkiwk6ioSLJQI2e0I6s%2F%2Fgeo0.ggpht.com%2Fcbk%3Fpanoid%3DLa0Xb4\_P19Tki... 1/2

Soogle

Cortlandt, New York



TOWN OF CORTLANDT DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL SERVICES Code Enforcement Division Town Hall, I Heady Street, Cortlandt Manar, NY 10567 914-734-1011 PAX 914-293-0991 http://www.townofcortlandt.com e-mail: code@ioivacfcortlandt.com

## PROXY STATEMENT

I brachim Jamart is the owner of the property located at \_\_\_\_and has authorized \_\_\_\_\_ 2225 Grampound RD ..... 5 & The Snack shop INC and to represent to make the attached application for

them at all Board meetings.

Signature of Owner

NOTARY:

STEVEN F. NESHEIWAT NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK NO: 02NE6197919 Ouglified in Chifchese Couldy My Commission Escilus

5

Sworn to before me

day of this Notary Public:

DATED 12/2016

# Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

# **Instructions for Completing**

**Part 1 – Project Information.** The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information			
Name of Action or Project:			
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 2225 CROMPOND RD CORTEM	ANDT MANOR N	M	
2225 CROMPOND RD CORTAN Brief Description of Proposed Action:	TIUDI MITIUL P	7	
- INSTALLATION OF (2) TWO NON ILLUMIN APERTURES	NATED BLADE PUL	лр	
AFENINCE HUUNINATEN 14	TE BAR TO TOP	ир	
- INSTALLATION OF ILLUMINATED LI OF EXISTING CANOPY FASCIF	70 DITIO 10 107 1		
OF EXISTING CIT			
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	·		
	Telephone: 20391021	75	
Address:	E-Mail: lizzie@stag	1.19	
Address:	,		
4 NOT PLACE			
City/PO: BEACON FOUS		403	
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local administrative rule, or regulation?	l law, ordinance, N	O YES	
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.			
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any othe		O YES	
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:	L	7 🗆	
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	acres		
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned	acres		
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	acres		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:	έ κ		
	l 🔲 Residential (suburban)		
Forest Agriculture Aquatic Other(Spec			
	, , , -		

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?			
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or r	natural landscape?	NO	YES
	-		
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Enviro		NO	YES
If Yes, identify:		V	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels	s?	NO	YES
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action			
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site o			
action? 9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:			
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		R	
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:		9	
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeolog which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determine	d by the	NO	YES
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible State Register of Historic Places?	for listing on the	Ц	النسا
h Is the project site on environ of it leasted in an ediscent to an environmental as a	maiting for		
b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as su archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site	inventory?		
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed a wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	ction, contain	NO	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or	waterbody?	N	
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			

e 7

e ::

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:		
🗖 Shoreline 🔲 Forest 🗋 Agricultural/grasslands 🔲 Early mid-successional		
🗋 Wetland 🔲 Urban 🗌 Suburban		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or	NO	YES
Federal government as threatened or endangered?		
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NO	YES
If Yes,		
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If Yes, briefly describe:		
	912	
	13-3	1.S.m
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water	NO	YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:		
If i es, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment		
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or	NO	YES
completed) for hazardous waste? If Yes, describe:		
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BI MY KNOWLEDGE	LOI OF	
Applicant/sponsor/name: ID I	1/19	
I I AT ALLAN DODT		
Signature:		

PRINT FORM

Town of Cortlandt Westchester County, New York

### DECISION δ. ORDER

Name of Petitioner: CPD NY Energy Corp. Address: 2225 Crompond Rd, Cortlandt Manor, NY Case No. 2014-28 Location of Property: Same Tax Map Designation: Section 34.6 Block: 3 Lot: 1 Present Zoning: - CC Nature of Petition: [] Use Variance [X] Area Variance [] 280A Exception [] Special Permit [] Interpretation Describe Specific Request: Area Variance for the size and height of a Freestanding Sign. Board Members Present: David Douglas Absent :

Wai Man Chin Charles Heady, Jr. Adrian C. Hunte John Mattis Ray Reber James Seirmarco

The above-referred to Petition, having been duly advertised in The Croton Cortlandt Gazette, the official newspaper of the Town of Cortlandt in the issue published on 11/12/14, Town Board Resolution No. 153-88 having been complied with and the matter having duly come to be heard before a duly convened meeting of the Board on the following date 11/19/14 at the Town Hall, 1 Heady Street, Cortlandt Manor, New York, and all of the facts, matters and evidence produced by the Petitioner, by the administrative official and by interested parties having been duly heard, received and considered, and a site inspection of the premises having been made, and due deliberation having been had, the following Decision and Order is hereby made:

The Zoning Board of Appeals has taken into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the Board makes the following findings:

- No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 1. neighborhood and no detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance;
- The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some 2. method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area
- The requested area variance is not substantial; 3.
- The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on 4. the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and
- The alleged difficulty is not self-created. 5.

D & O Case 2014-28

The Applicant is hereby GRANTED Area Variances for the size of the freestanding sign from an allowed 16 square feet up to 32 square feet, and for the height of the freestanding sign from an allowed 10 feet up to 14 feet.

This is a Type II Action under SEQR with no further compliance required.

NOW THEREFORE, Petition is granted and it is further ordered that in all other respects Petitioner comply with all of the rules, regulations and ordinances of the Town of Cortlandt and all other agencies having jurisdiction.

Adopted: Nov. 19, 2014 Cortlandt Manor, New York Date filed: Nov. 25, 2014

Ken Hoch Clerk, Zoning Board

David Douglas Chairman, Zoning Board